Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

 3

December 31, 2009

Amortized

Cost

Gross
Unrealized

Gains

Gross
Unrealized

Losses

Fair

Value

U.S. government and agency securities $2,324 $149 ($8) $2,465
Mortgage and asset-backed securities:
   Residential  10,725 404 (140) 10,989
   Commercial  2,163 46 (49) 2,160
   Other mortgage and ABS securities 1,849 80 (27) 1,902
U.S. state and municipal 14,910 716 (116) 15,510
Corporate and other 19,134 933 (384) 19,683
Foreign government securities 3,684 128 (82) 3,730
Total fixed maturities 54,789 2,456 (806) 56,439
Common stock 525 196 (33) 688
Preferred stock 552 34 (86) 500
Total equity securities 1,077   230   (119)   1,188
Total securities available for sale $55,866 $2,686 ($925) $57,627

Of the $707 and $688 of common stock as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively, $279 and $275, respectively, relates to securities
associated with non-guaranteed unit linked products where the policyholder bears the investment risk.  The increase in total equity securities
available for sale primarily reflects market appreciation.

The following table summarizes the Company’s allocation of fixed maturities by maturity date as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009:

   As of March 31, 2010   As of December 31, 2009

Fixed Maturities by Maturity Date Fair Value

   % of
   Total Fair Value

% of
Total

1 year or less $2,730 4.8% $2,556 4.5%
Over 1 year through 5 years 13,232 23.4 12,678 22.5
Over 5 years through 10 years 11,444 20.2 10,633 18.8
Over 10 years 14,520 25.7 15,521 27.5
Mortgage and asset-backed securities 14,655 25.9 15,051  26.7
   Total fixed maturities   $56,581 100%   $56,439 100%

The following table summarizes the Company’s gross realized gains and losses by asset type for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and 2009,
respectively:

Components of Net Realized Investment Gains 2010 2009

Fixed maturities:
 Gross realized gains $104 $24
 Gross realized losses (14) (123)
Equities:
 Gross realized gains 8 95
 Gross realized losses - (50)
Other:
 Gross realized gains  8 66
 Gross realized losses (11) (6)
   Total net realized investment gains  $95 $6

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

 4

The following table summarizes the Company's unrealized losses and fair value by security type by duration of potential impairment as of March 31,
2010:

 Less Than 12 Months Greater Than 12 Months

Unrealized Losses & Fair Value by
Security Type

Unrealized